24GHz Radar Antenna on Eco-Friendly Substrate
M. E. de Cos Gómez1, A. Florez Berdasco1, H. Fernández Álvarez2, F. Las-Heras Andrés1
1 TSC, Electrical Engineering Department. Universidad de Oviedo. Gijón, Spain, medecos@uniovi.es
2 EME, Antenna Systems and Signatures Engineering SP, Airbus Defense and Space, Getafe, Spain
Abstract— A compact and low-cost wearable grid array
antenna (GAA) for 24GHz radar applications is proposed. It is
designed on eco-friendly Polypropylene (PP) substrate with
aluminum claddings. The overall size of the antenna is 60 x 60

This work has open up several questions that require
further investigation concerning improvements on the
fabrication and the sensitivity to connector fixing.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
This research was funded by Ministerio de Ciencia,
Innovación y universidades of Spanish Government under
project META-IMAGER PID2021-122697OB-I00 and by
Gobierno del Principado de Asturias under project
IDI/2021/000097
REFERENCES
[1] J. Shan, K.Rambabu, Y.Zhang, J. Lin, "High gain array antenna for
24 GHz FMCW automotive radars", AEU - International Journal of
Electronics and Communications, Vol. 147, 2022, 154144.
[2] J. Kraus, "A backward angle-fire array antenna," in IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 48-50,
January 1964, doi: 10.1109/TAP.1964.1138171.
[3] R. Conti, J. Toth, T. Dowling and J. Weiss, "The wire grid microstrip
antenna," in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol.
29, no.1, pp.157-166,January 1981, doi: 10.1109/TAP.1981.1142541.
[4] H. Nakano, T. Kawano, J. Yamauchi, ‘Meander-line grid-array
antenna’, IEE Proc. Microw. Antennas Propag., 1998, 145, (4), pp.
309– 312. doi: 10.1049/ip-map:19981879.
[5] H. Nakano, Y. Iitsuka and J. Yamauchi, "Rhombic Grid Array

[8] S. Assimonis, T. Samaras, V. Fusco, “Analysis of The Microstrip-
Grid Array Antenna and Proposal of A New High-Gain, Low-
Complexity, and Planar Long-Range WiFi Antenna”. IET
Microwaves, Antennas and Propagation, 12(3), 332-338. 2017.
[9] M. E. de Cos Gómez, H. Fernández Álvarez, A. Flórez Berdasco, and
F. Las-Heras Andrés, "Paving the Way to Eco-Friendly IoT
Antennas: Tencel-Based Ultra-Thin Compact Monopole and Its
Applications to ZigBee," Sensors, vol. 20, no. 13, p. 3658, Jun. 2020.
[10] M. E. de Cos and F. Las-Heras, "Polypropylene-Based Dual-Band
CPW-Fed Monopole Antenna [Antenna Appcations Corner]," in
IEEE Antennas and Prop. Mag., vol.55, no.3, pp. 264-273, June 2013
[11] L. Garcia-Gamez, L. Bernard, S. Collardey, H. Covic, R. Sauleau, K.
Mahdjoubi, P. Potier and P. Pouliguen, "Compact GNSS
Metasurface-Inspired Cavity Antennas," in IEEE Antennas and
Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 18, no. 12, pp. 2652-2656, Dec.
2019, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2019.2947791
[12] A. Causse, K. Rodriguez, L. Bernard, A. Sharaiha, and S. Collardey,
“Compact Bandwidth Enhanced Cavity-Backed Magneto-Electric
Dipole Antenna with Outer Γ-Shaped Probe for GNSS Bands,”
Sensors, vol. 21, no. 11, p. 3599, May 2021, doi: 10.3390/s21113599
[13] M Poggiani, P Mezzanotte, C Mariotti, M Virili, G Orecchini, F
Alimenti, et al., "24 GHz patch antenna network in cellulose-based
materials for green wireless internet applications", Science
measurement and Technology IET, vol. 8, no. 6, pp. 342-349
[14] M. E. de Cos Gómez, H. F. Álvarez and F. L. -H. Andrés, "Millimeter
Wave Antenna on Eco-friendly Substrate for Radar Applications,"
2022 16th European Conference on Antennas and Propagation
(EuCAP), 2022, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.23919/EuCAP53622.2022.9769364.
[15] Rogers Corp Laminates. Datasheet of RO3003. Available online:
laminates/ro3003-laminates (Accessed on 18 Sep 2022)
[16] K. . -P. Latti, M. Kettunen, J. -P. Strom and P. Silventoinen, "A
Review of Microstrip T-Resonator Method in Determining the
Dielectric Properties of Printed Circuit Board Materials," in IEEE
Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 56, no. 5, pp.
1845-1850, Oct. 2007, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2007.903587
[17] "IEEE Recommended Practice for Antenna Measurements," in IEEE
Std 149-2021 (Revision of IEEE Std 149-1977) , vol., no., pp.1-207,
18 Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1109/IEEESTD.2022.9714428.
[18] SAM-2432431750-KF-L1 K Band Microstrip Patch Array Antenna
L1.pdf
[19] Y. Jung, D. Park and C. W. Jung, "Low cost 24GHz patch array